VACUUM SPOTTING BOARD

MODEL'A’
PARTS & ASSEMBLY

Page 7




Reference No. Part Number Description

1 — See Page 9
2 - — See Page 12
3 VSB20 Gasket
4 VSBS Upper Stainless Plate
5 VSB18 Spacer (3 req'd)
6 _— See Page 10
7 VSB109 . Pipe & Lower Plate
8 VSB4T . Rubber Seal
9 V5B16 Gasket
10 VSB5 Vacuum Chamber Casting
11 —_— See Page 16
12 Flll6 Ser. No. Tag
13 —— See Pages 13 - 14
14 SF22 Knob
15 . VSR8 Tray Bracket
16 ] VSB105 Tray Rod
17 SF28 Tray Cover
18 VSB5¢9 Drain Receptacle
19 VSB48 Check Valve Assembly
20 VSB2 Column
21 —_— See Page 15
22 VSB31 16" Pedal Rod
23 — See Page 16
24 VSB170 Rubber Gasket
25 J10 3/16" x 3 Eye Bolt
26 VSB154 #10-24 Wing Nut
27 M263 #8-3/8 Sheet Metal Screw
28 FB124 5/16" Hex. Hd. Cap Screw
29 TU2814 5/16" Lock Washer
30 VSB130 5/16" Cut Washer
31 VSB87 5/16"-8%3" Bolts
32 IB145 5/8"-11 Hex. Nut Sq.
33 VSB88 5/16" x 18 Hex. Hd. Cap Screw
34 1310 5/16"-18 Thumb Screw
35 IB139 3/8x16 Hex. Hd. Cap Screw
36 C249 5/16" x 18 Hex Nut

Page 8



Reference No.

VACUUM SPOTTING BOARD
MODEL " Aﬂ
LARGE PAN PARTS

Part Number

At-Re BN T L

V5B182

V8B22
VSB175
VSB176
VSB173
VSB15
VSB52
VSBY5
VSB171
VSB155
PT355

Page 9

Description

Spotting Nose w/Band & Spring

Large Perforated Nose
Large Green Glass
Front Pad

Rear Pad

Drip Cup Casting

Large Pan Complete
5/16"-18 Rd. Hd. Screw
5/16" Lead Washer
%"-20 Flat Hd. Screw
4"-20 Hex. Nut



Reference No.

v~ N

SWINGING SLEEVE BOARD

VSB183
VSB57
VSB177
VSB173
V5B238
VSB69
VSB7
VSB19
PT357
TU2846
TU4934
VSB153
V5B135

Part Number

Page 10

Description

Small Nose Asm.

Sleeve Pan

Small Green Glass

Pad

Gasket

Elbow Slide Ass'y.

Upper Slide

Rubber Sleeve

4"-20 x 3/4" Hex. Hd. Screw
"-20 Split Lockwasher
L"-20 Hex. Nut

3/8"-24 x 1" Hex. Hd. Cap Screw
3/8"-24 Hex. Nut



Reference No.

O oo~ oo

STEAM SPOTTING GUN & HOSE SU68

Part Number

SU42
8G25
SUb4 -
5G11
SU45

'SU53

5G128
Su47
X56
SU48
GSB145
PU78

Descrigtion

Scraper with Tube Assembly
Gasket

Renewable Tip
Retainer Nut

Rear Gun Support

3/8" Split Lockwasher
Lock Nut

Front Handle End

Cork Grip

Rear Handle End

Hose Clamp (2 req'qd)
Steam Hose 4'-6"

Page 11




—

Reference No.

'

0O~ n B~

CHEMICAL TRAY PARTS

Part Number Description

VSB54 Chemical Tray

VSB45 Spatula

VSB44 Brush Holder

VSB53 Back Frame Assembly

VSB42 Soap Cup (2 regq'd)

PT355 L"_.20 Hex. Nut

F860 L™ Split Lock Washer

F859 L"-20x%"Hex. Hd. Gap Screw

Page 12




Page 13




STEAM CHAMBER & VALVE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE (AIR  VACUUM) - VSB180
STEAM CHAMBER & VALVE ASSEMBLY COMPLETE (STEAM VACUUM) - VSB186

Reference No. Part Number Description

1 S35 *%%Yalve (Dry) (2 req'd.)

2 SU34 *%%Valve (Wet)

3 oP273 Strainer

4 V18 Gasket

5 FB381 *Dummy Valve Parts

6 FB382 *Dummy Valve Disc.

7 PU8 *%*;" Compression Bead

8 su65 #%%" Compression Nut

9 VSB124 *%%Triple Connector
10 sU26 *%*Tee Connector
11 VSB40OO *%Steam Chamber Assembly
12 J36 5" Pipe Plug

13 TU4612 3/4" Pipe Plug
14 P101 3/8" Pipe Plug

15 V51 5/16"-24 Hex Hd. Cap Screw
16 V56 5/16"-24 Hex Nut
17 FB189 $"-20 X 1" Hex Hd. Cap Screw
18 TU2847 %" I. D, Cut Washer

19 VSU62 Water Tube & Cup

20 VSB30 Head Valve (Steam Vacuum Only)
21 5056 Cup

22 5B8&9 Copper Mesh

#Used with Air Vacuum Models Only
**Consists of parts: 3,4,12,13,14,19, Chamber Casting with Copper Filter and Cup.
**%Y3B62 Consists of 1,2,7,8,9,10

Page 14



Reference No.

OO~ ovn W N

BASE ASSEMBLY

Part Number

VSB1
VSB3
FB3
VSB68
VSB67
VSB80
VSB17
VSB79
FB2
LB48.

TU2846 -

CB36
J21.
VSB135
IB140 -
VSB134
VSB132

Page 15

Description

Base Casting _
Lever Ass'y. (2 req'd.)
Lever Ass'y.

Pedal Rod 31"

" Pedal Rod 26"

Pedal Rod 21"

Strap (3 req'd.)

Strap (1 req'd.)

Pedal (3 req'd.)

L"-20%x3/4" Sq. Hd. Set Screw
%" Split Lock Washer
}"-20x%" Hex. Hd. Cap Screw
3"-20x5/8" Sq. Hd. Set Screw
3/8"x24 Hex Nut

3/8" Cut Washer

3/8" Lock Washer

3/8"x24%2 %" Hex. Bolt



&>

'
H

i

F

CENTRAL ATR VACUUM PARTS - VSBI14

./
Ref. No. Part No. Description

1 FR32 Gasket

2 V15 Small Lock Nut
3 ¥B16 Disc

4 VA4 Valve Stem

5 FB229 Air Vacuum Body
6 SF15 Fork

7 OP547 Large Lock Nut
8 V345 Spring (45 Lbs.)
9 viz2 Gland
10 V2 Cotter Pin

Page 16

(VSB1l4-Assembly Does Not Include Nos. i5, 18, 19)

Ref. No. Part No. Description
11 FB15 Lever
12 VSB128 Roll Pin
13 FBR381 Dummy Valve Plate
14 FB382 Dummy Valve Disc
15 V18 Gasket
16 FB931 Pedal Reod
17 SF49 Yoke Ass'y.
18 V51- 5/16"x24 Hx. Hd.
Cap Screw
19 V56 5/16"x24 Hex Nut
20 FB124 5/16"x18 Hex. Hd.

Cap Screw




VSB115 — STEAM VACUUM PARTS - CONSISTS OF PARTS 1-13

FB80 STEAM VACUUM VALVE W/VENTURI
CONSISTS OF PARTS REF. NOS. 1,2,3,4,8,13

Reference No. Part Number

1 FB32

2 FB9

3 FB12

4 FB11

5 VSB29
6 SF117
7 SF120
8 SF59

9 VSB30
10 VSB31
11 J10
12 VS8B154
13 FB124

Page

17

Degcription

Gasket

Steam Vacuum Body
Orifice

Venturi

3/8" Copper Tubing
3/8" Compression Bead
3/8" Compression Nut
§'" MPT X 3/8" Tube
Straight Connector
Steam Vacuum Valve
16" Pedal Rod

3/16" X 3 Eye Bolt
##10-24 Wing Nut
5/16" X 18 Hex Hd. Cap Screw




CISSELL HEAD VALVES

opsa7. . ..., Large Lock Nut V58 .............. tever (“Wet")
VES ... .-...Controf Knob VSB128 ................. Rolt Pin
VO L Lever (AN of “Dry") VA L..iiieeiiieiiiiia.. s
VIl L e Fork V&2 ... Valve Body (5/32" Orifice«
Viz EE R T T T TR P UG, Gland X172 .................. Core Plug
VIT o Disc Hotder

: SKL74-Valve Service Kit ™
Plastic box containing these parts & qty.—

V33 Set of 5 End Wrenches v 30 ...{ 12)Smali Teflon Pack Rings
Vi34q ..., ... 12 Point Valve Wrench Vv 37 ............. Hexagon Wrench
V36 ......... Renewable Valve Seat w2 _............... {12) Cotter Pin
Vi Tefion Pack Range L V15 (4) Small Lock Nut
VB o (12) Gasket V16 reireieeeeeins (8) Teflon Disc
YA T Large Pack Nut Y35 ----- -+ ++s-Stem & Dise Holder
V345 ..., .. {2) 45 lb. Spring

*V 35 Stem & Disc Holder
Assembly for all
Head Valves except -.
5FC 54 and GFV'17
{Includes V 15 Tefion Disc)

e

HOW TO SERVICE CISSELL VALVES

LEAK AT LARGE PACK NUT. Tighten large pack nut (Photo
1) but retain free movement of stem. New packing will allow
several adjustments before replacement is required. Should pack-
ing leak after adjustment, add a V 13 Pack Ring which is split
to permit easy installation without removing stem. After use,
the old style packing becomes hard and brittle, causing valve stem
to bind when pack nut is tightened. Remove hard packing and
replace with three new V 13 Split Pack Rings.

NOTE: Valve does not have to be removed from Steam Cham-
ber to install V 13 Split Pack Ring.

LEAK AT STEAM CONTROL KNOB. Tighten small pack nut.
If leak continues, remove old packing and replace with two new
V 30 pack rings.

VALVE WON'T CUT OFF. Replace old disc if it is cracked or
pitted preventing a perfect seat. Replace weak valve spring. If
spring and disc ate satisfactory, seat in valve body may be dam-
aged or valve stem bent. Defective parts must be replaced to
secure proper operation. When major repairs are required, in-
stall a Cissell Replacement Valve.

TO REPLACE DISC. Exhaust steam from chamber, then remove
valve, Pull cotter pin from Valve stem using end of Cissell V 34
12-point Wrench (Photo 2). Remove disc holder assembly and
dis-assemble. .

The Cissell Valve Wrench does four important jobs

Now, you can renew
a valve seat quickly
with a V 37 Hexagon Wrench

(Photo 3). Replace old disc with V 16 Teflon Disc and retighte
disc lock nut.

WHEN VALVE IS REMOVED FROM CHAMBER always clean old
gasket from valve and chamber and replace with new V18
gasket. When re-installing valve on chamber, tighten bolis
equally, If valve does not clamp gasket evenly, steam will escape
around gasket. After chamber is heated by steam, re-tighten
bolts to prevent blowing of gasker.

LOOSE FORK. Pasition Fork and tighten large Lock Nut (Photo
4). Tap Fork with hammer to help tighten as wrench tightens
large Lock Nut.

REPLACING VALVES. Blow all loose scale and dirt from within

valves before installing; as a small particle of dirt or scale may

prevent proper operation of valve, by becoming lodged between

seat and disc, or closing off orifice.

The V 13 SPLIT PACKING RING is similar in appearance to

parts previously used in Cissell Head Valves; but actually is com-

pounded to give you better and longer performance.

The ¥V 13 SPLIT PACKING RING is now made of a Teflon
composition that will not harden.

The V 30 SMALL PACKING RING is also made of a Teflon
composition that will not harden.

This new feature greatly increases the service from your Cissell
Head Valves.

PHOTO 2 PHOTO 3 PHOTO 4

Page 19



